

## DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

www.gdoe.net 500 Mariner Avenue Barrígada, Guam 96913 Telephone: (671)475-0457 or 300-1547/1536•Fax: (671)472-5001 Email: jonfernandez@gdoe.net



JON J.P. FERNANDEZ Superintendent of Education

July 30, 2015

Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed. D Speaker I Mina'trentai tres na Liheslaturan Guahan 155 Hesler Place Hagåtna, GU 96910

Date: 08-05-15 and the m

Office of the Speaker Judith T. Won Pat, Fd.D

33-15-0719

Re: Relative to the congratulating and commending Robert H. Malay for twenty-two (22) years of dedicated service to the people of Guam and outstanding contribution and achievements to the Guam Department of Education in a wide range of levels including Deputy Superintendent, School Administrator, Teacher, and a Parent.

## Håfa Adai Speaker Won Pat,

Attached please find Guam Education Board Resolution ("GEB") No. 2015-06 relative to the congratulating and commending Robert H. Malay for twenty-two (22) years of dedicated service to the people of Guam and outstanding contribution and achievements to the Guam Department of Education in a wide range of levels including Deputy Superintendent, School Administrator, Teacher, and a Parent adopted by the board on May 26, 2015.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at 300-1547.

Senseramente,

ION J.P. FERNANDEZ

Attachment

cc: Chairman and Members, Guam Education Board

0719

## GUAM EDUCATION BOARD RESOLUTION NUMBER 2015-06



Introduced by:

C

19. 19 **Guam Education Board Members** 

۲

RELATIVE to congratulating and commending ROBERT H. MALAY for twenty-two (22) years of dedicated service to the people of Guam and outstanding contribution and achievements to the Guam Department of Education in a wide range of levels including Deputy Superintendent, School Administrator, Teacher, and a Parent.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GUAM EDUCATION BOARD:

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served twenty-two (22) years in the Government of Guam as a faithful servant to the students, parents, staff and the community; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay dedicated the majority of his government career in the field of education as a Teacher, Athletic Director, Assistant School Principal, School Principal, Acting Deputy Superintendent, and Deputy Superintendent; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay earned his Bachelor of Science in Physical Education from Springfield College, Springfield MA in 1993; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay started his career as a Physical Education Teacher at Dededo Middle School from 1993-1996; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served as Athletic Director for Dededo Middle School in 1994-1995; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served as a Teacher at Simon A. Sanchez High School in 1996-2005; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served as Adjunct Professor at the University of Guam in 1999-2003; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay was promoted in 2005 to Assistant Principal at Simon A. Sanchez High School from 2005-2008; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay earned his Master of Education from University of Portland, Oregon in 2007; and

WHEREAS. Robert H. Malay carned his Post Master of Education Administrator Certification from University of Portland, Oregon in 2008; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served as a School Principal at Machananao Elementary School in 2008-2011; and

WHEREAS, Robert H. Malay served as Acting Deputy Superintendent, Educational Support and Community Learning in 2011-2012; and

WHEREAS. Robert H. Malay served as Deputy Superintendent, Assessment and Accountability from 2012- June 19, 2015; and

6 9

WHEREAS, over the course of his career. Robert H. Malay has served as was the District Coordinator of the Guam Teacher of the Year. Member for System of Care Management Committee, Board Member for Guam Advisory Panel for Students with Disabilities, Member for LaniKate Protehi Y Famagu'on-ta Act Task Force for Youth Victims of Sexual Abuse, Member for Educational Learning Task Force, Member for Superintendent's Transition Team, Member of the Negotiating Team for Board of Education/Union Contract, Chief Negotiator for Board of Education/Union Contract, Board Policy Review Committee. Member of the Special Education Review Committee, Member of the Response to Intervention/Integrated Services Delivery Leadership Team, Member for Evergreen Solution Report Review Committee. Chairperson of School Leaders Evaluation Committee, Member of the School Administrators Professional Development Committee, Member for the District Assignment of Attendance Areas Committee. Chairperson of Regional Professional Development Conference, Chairperson of Regional Task Force, Member of the Accreditation Committee for Western Alliance of Schools and Colleges, Co-Chairperson of Physical Fitness Committee for the Nutrition and Fitness Advisory Council, Department Chairperson for Health and Physical Education for Simon Sanchez High School. Member of the Board of Directors for Guam Rugby Football Union, Member of the Crisis Management Team for Simon Sanchez High School, Advisor Class of 2004 Council, Reach Out Club Advisor for Simon Sanchez High School, Mentoring Teacher for University of Guam Physical Education Majors for Simon Sanchez High School, Sports Recognition Banquet Director for Simon Sanchez High School, Home Coming Coordinator for Simon Sanchez High School, Sports Club Advisor for Simon Sanchez High School, Basketball Club Advisor for Simon Sanchez High School, Student Support Accreditation Council for Simon Sanchez High School; and in numerous positions in the community; and

WHEREAS. Robert H. Malay after serving a total of twenty-two (22) years of Government Service is to Keene, New Hampshire to take on his new position as superintendent for Unit 29 on July 1, 2015; therefore

₽¢

1

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Guam Education Board and the Department of Education, congratulate Robert H. Malay for his combined years of services in teaching and administration, and for his extensive achievements and dedication, and for the role he played in preparing all students for life, promoting excellence, and providing support in our public schools, and ensuring a brighter and stronger future of our students and their families; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman certifies, and the Executive Secretary attests to, the resolution hereof.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED THIS 26 TH DAY OF May 2015.

PETER ALECXIS D. ADA Chairman, Guam Education Board

JON & P. FERNANDEZ

Executive Secretary, Guam Education Board

3